shares subject to the option not purchased by the underwriters will be issued to the Sponsors at the expiration of the
option period for no additional consideration. OpCo will use the proceeds of any exercise of the underwriters� option
contributed to it to make an additional distribution to the Sponsors.

75

Edgar Filing: 8point3 Energy Partners LP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 161

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our predecessor�s cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of
March 29, 2015, on: (i) a historical basis; (ii) a pro forma basis to give effect to the contribution by First Solar of the
First Solar Project Entities; and (iii) on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Formation Transactions, borrowings
under our new term loan facility and this offering, including the application of the net proceeds of this offering in the
manner set forth under the heading �Use of Proceeds.�

You should read the following table in conjunction with the sections entitled �Use of Proceeds,� �Selected Historical and
Pro Forma Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�
and our predecessor�s combined financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

As of March 29, 2015

Predecessor Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted(1)
(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ �  $ �  $ 37,836

Indebtedness:
Existing debt or financing obligation $ 128,841 $ 128,841 $ �
New revolving credit facility(2) �  �  �
New term loan facility(2) �  �  297,560

Total debt(3) 128,841 128,841 297,560

Net Sponsor investment/partners� capital:
Net First Solar investment �  408,991 �
Net SunPower investment 127,690 127,690 �
Class A shares �  �  393,128
Class B shares �  �  �
General partner interest �  �  �
Non-controlling interest �  �  32,329

Total net Sponsor investment/partners� capital 127,690 536,681 425,457

Total capitalization $ 256,531 $ 665,522 $ 723,017

(1) Of the $654.3 million in net proceeds of this offering and the new term loan facility that will be distributed to
our Sponsors, $283.8 million, or 43.4%, will be distributed to First Solar, and $370.5 million, or 56.6%, will be
distributed to SunPower.

(2) On June 5, 2015, OpCo entered into a new $525 million senior secured credit facility, consisting of a $300
million term loan facility, a $25 million delayed draw term loan facility and a $200 million revolving credit
facility. The full amount of the term loan facility will be outstanding, approximately $11.5 million of letters of

Edgar Filing: 8point3 Energy Partners LP - Form 424B4